Ordinance No. 875-2020

By Council Members: Johnson and Kelley (by departmental request)

An emergency ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into an agreement with the Children's Hunger Alliance to participate in an after-school meal program during the 2021-2022 school year at all City recreation centers, for a period of one year, with a one-year option to renew, exercisable by the Director of Public Works.

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Education has issued a grant to Children's Hunger Alliance to sponsor the Child and Adult Care Food Program; and

WHEREAS, under the Food Program, the Children's Hunger Alliance will provide free, healthy meals to be served after school to children 5-18 years of age at all City recreation centers; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Works is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Children's Hunger Alliance to participate in an after-school meal program during the 2021-2022 school year at all City recreation centers, at no cost to the City, for a period of one year, with a one-year option to renew, exercisable by the Director of Public Works.

Section 2. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Referred to the Directors of Public Works; Finance; and Law; Committees on Municipal Services and Properties; and Finance.